
SLC Student Loan Trust      2009-02

Quarterly Servicing Report

Distribution Date 11/15/2021

Collection Period 08/01/2021 - 10/31/2021

SLC Student Loan Receivables I, Inc - Depositor

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company - Indenture Trustee

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas - Eligible Lender Trustee

The Student Loan Corporation, a subsidiary of Discover Bank - Master Servicer and Administrator
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Deal ParametersI.

A Student Loan Portfolio Characteristics 07/31/2021 10/31/2021

Pool Balance $ 615,595,358.95 $ 600,219,912.58 

Principal Balance $ 612,886,077.83 $ 597,491,478.15 

Interest to be Capitalized Balance  2,709,281.12  2,728,434.43 

Capitalized Interest Account Balance $ -   $ -   

(1)
Adjusted Pool $ 615,595,358.95 $ 600,219,912.58 

Weighted Average Coupon (WAC)  5.63%  5.63%

Weighted Average Remaining Term  175.87  176.25 

Number of Loans  39,206  37,888 

Number of Borrowers  21,761  21,016 

Specified Reserve Account Balance - N/A - - N/A -

Aggregate Outstanding Principal Balance - Tbill $ 1,395,459.86 $ 1,394,299.18 

Aggregate Outstanding Principal Balance - LIBOR $ 614,199,899.09 $ 598,825,613.40 

 0.301433029 0.309154644Pool Factor

 2.81% 2.87%Since Issued Constant Prepayment Rate

The Specified Reserve Account balance is included in the Adjusted Pool until the Pool Balance is less than or equal to 40% of the original pool.(1)

Debt Securities Cusip/IsinB 08/16/2021 11/15/2021

$ 548,901,110.05 $ 562,961,955.76 78444RAA8A

$ -   $ -   Capitalized Interest Account Balance

C Account Balances 08/16/2021 11/15/2021

Reserve Account Balance $ 2,981,191.00 $ 2,981,191.00 

$ 600,219,912.58 $ 615,595,358.95 

$ 548,901,110.05 $ 562,961,955.76 

11/15/202108/16/2021

 1.09349  1.09349 

$ 51,318,802.53 $ 52,633,403.19 

Parity Ratio

Difference

Total Notes

Adjusted Pool Balance

Asset / LiabilityD
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B Student Loan Interest Receipts

Borrower Interest  3,857,813.26 

Guarantor Interest  113,216.44 

Consolidation Activity Interest  178,205.06 

Special Allowance Payments  70,243.84 

Interest Subsidy Payments  325,582.75 

Seller Interest Reimbursement  0.00 

Servicer Interest Reimbursement (3,874.55)

Rejected Claim Repurchased Interest  4,492.79 

Other Interest Deposits  61,690.84 

Total Interest Receipts $ 4,607,370.43 

C Reserves in Excess of Requirement $ -   

Investment IncomeD $ 800.73 

E Funds Borrowed from Next Collection Period $ -   

F Funds Repaid from Prior Collection Period $ -   

A Student Loan Principal Receipts

Borrower Principal  11,230,585.58 

Guarantor Principal  1,530,545.78 

Consolidation Activity Principal  6,697,845.50 

Seller Principal Reimbursement (6,638.73)

Servicer Principal Reimbursement  6,779.07 

Rejected Claim Repurchased Principal  60,186.76 

Other Principal Deposits  -   

Total Principal Receipts $ 19,519,303.96 

II.  Trust Activity 08/01/2021 through 10/31/2021 

J Other Deposits $ -   

Excess Transferred from Other AccountsI $ -   

Initial Deposits to Collection AccountH $ -   

 0.00Funds Released from Capitalized Interest AccountK

L Less:  Funds Previously Remitted:

$(140,653.50)Servicing Fees to Servicer

Consolidation Loan Rebate Fees to Dept. of Education $(1,625,444.68)

Non-Cash Principal Activity During Collection PeriodN $(4,124,704.28)

M AVAILABLE FUNDS $ 20,098,527.83 

Floor Income Rebate Fees to Dept. of Education $(2,262,849.11)

Aggregate Purchased Amounts by the Depositor, Servicer or SellerP $ 64,679.55 

Aggregate Loan Substitutions $ -   Q

Non-Reimbursable Losses During Collection PeriodO $ 17,646.11 

G Loan Sale or Purchase Proceeds $ -   
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10/31/2021 07/31/2021

Wtd Avg 

Coupon # Loans Principal % of Principal

Wtd Avg 

Coupon # Loans Principal % of Principal

INTERIM: DEFERMENT 5.51% 1,485 $25,389,545.28 4.249% 5.58% 1,496 $25,080,239.67 4.092%

REPAYMENT: CURRENT 5.57% 31,860 $463,006,169.94 77.492% 5.56% 33,122 $472,766,392.24 77.138%

31-60 DAYS DELINQUENT 5.93% 481 $9,880,180.66 1.654% 5.75% 678 $14,472,931.06 2.361%

61-90 DAYS DELINQUENT 6.28% 239 $5,195,845.94 0.870% 5.97% 339 $8,489,566.56 1.385%

91-120 DAYS DELINQUENT 5.83% 167 $4,054,378.35 0.679% 5.78% 149 $3,982,533.30 0.650%

> 120 DAYS DELINQUENT 6.04% 384 $8,342,117.84 1.396% 6.00% 378 $8,105,864.25 1.323%

FORBEARANCE 5.85% 3,204 $80,156,739.06 13.416% 5.97% 2,994 $79,099,091.55 12.906%

CLAIMS IN PROCESS 6.22% 68 $1,466,501.08 0.245% 6.70% 48 $829,272.44 0.135%

AGED CLAIMS REJECTED 0.00% 0 $0.00 0.000% 3.50% 2 $60,186.76 0.010%

TOTAL 37,888 $597,491,478.15 100.00% 39,206 $612,886,077.83 100.00%

III. 2009-02 Portfolio Characteristics

* Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding
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IV. 2009-02 Portfolio Characteristics (cont'd)

10/31/2021 07/31/2021

Pool Balance

Outstanding Borrower Accrued Interest

Borrower Accrued Interest to be Capitalized

Borrower Accrued Interest >30 Days Delinquent

Total # Loans

Total # Borrowers

Weighted Average Coupon

Weighted Average Remaining Term

mNon-Reimbursable Losses

Cumulative Non-Reimbursable Losses

Since Issued Constant Prepayment Rate (CPR)

Loan Substitutions

Rejected Claim Repurchases

Unpaid Primary Servicing Fees

Unpaid Administration Fees

Unpaid Carryover Servicing Fees

Note Principal Shortfall

Note Interest Shortfall

Non-Cash Principal Activity - Capitalized Interest

Borrower Interest Accrued

Interest Subsidy Payments Accrued

Special Allowance Payments Accrued

$600,219,912.58

$16,872,741.34

$2,728,434.43

$1,035,258.93

37,888

21,016

5.63%

176.25

$17,646.11

$6,270,698.38

2.81%

$-  

$64,679.55

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$4,143,179.64

$8,119,998.37

$300,328.81

$71,790.51

$615,595,358.95

$17,030,183.41

$2,709,281.12

$1,181,054.44

39,206

21,761

5.63%

175.87

$28,779.07

$6,253,052.27

2.87%

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$-  

$3,958,866.53

$8,329,727.57

$319,383.22

$72,819.84
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Weighted 

Average CouponA LOAN TYPE % *$ AMOUNT# LOANS

 0.00% 0 $ -    0.000%

 0.00% 0  0.00  0.000%

 0.00% 0  0.00  0.000%

 0.00% 0  0.00  0.000%

- Consolidation Loans  5.63% 37,888  597,491,478.15  100.000%

 5.63% 37,888 $ 597,491,478.15  100.000%Total

SCHOOL TYPEB % *$ AMOUNT# LOANS

Weighted 

Average Coupon

Total

- Other

- Technical

- Two Year

- Four Year  0.00%

 0.00%

 0.00%

 5.63%

 5.63%

0

0

0

37,888

37,888

$ -   

 0.00 

 0.00 

 597,491,478.15 

$ 597,491,478.15 

 0.000%

 0.000%

 0.000%

 100.000%

 100.000%

*Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding.

- GSL - Unsubsidized

- GSL (1) - Subsidized

 Loans(2)- PLUS

 Loans(3)- SLS

2009-02 Portfolio Statistics by School and ProgramV.

Supplemental Loans to Students.  The Unsubsidized Stafford Loan program replaced the SLS program on July 1, 1994.(3)

Parent Loans for Undergraduate Students(2)

Guaranteed Stafford Loan(1)
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VI. 2009-02 Waterfall for Distributions

Remaining

Funds Balance

Total Available Funds $ 20,098,527.83 

Paid

A $ 20,000.00 $ 20,078,527.83 Indenture trustee, administrator, indenture admin, owner trustee or eligible lender trustee fees 

B $ 69,098.25 $ 20,009,429.58 Primary Servicing Fee 

C $ 2,525,545.07 $ 17,483,884.51 Class A Noteholders' Interest Distribution Amount 

D $ 14,060,845.71 $ 3,423,038.80 Class A Noteholders' Principal Distribution Amount 

E $ -   $ 3,423,038.80 Reserve Account Reinstatement 

F $ -   $ 3,423,038.80 Carryover Servicing Fee 

G $ -   $ 3,423,038.80 Unpaid Expenses of The Trustees + Irish Exchange 

H $ -   $ 3,423,038.80 Remaining Amounts to the Noteholders after the first auction date 

I $ 3,423,038.80 $ -   Excess Distribution Certificateholder 
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VII. 2009-02 Distributions

Distribution Amounts

A

Cusip/Isin

Beginning Balance

Index

Spread/Fixed Rate

Record Date (Days Prior to Distribution)

Accrual Period Begin

Accrual Period End

Daycount Fraction

Interest Rate*

Accrued Interest Factor

Current Interest Due

Interest Shortfall from Prior Period Plus Accrued Interest

Total Interest Due

Interest Paid

Interest Shortfall

Principal Paid

Ending Principal Balance 

Paydown Factor

Ending Balance Factor

78444RAA8

$562,961,955.76

LIBOR

1.65%

1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY

8/16/2021

11/15/2021

0.25277778

1.77475%

0.004486174

$2,525,545.07

$-  

$2,525,545.07

$2,525,545.07

$-  

$14,060,845.71

$548,901,110.05

0.007361699

0.287382780

* Pay rates for Current Distribution.  For the interest rates applicable to the next distribution date, please see https://images.navient.com/investors/data/slcabrate.txt

Cusip/Isin
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VIII. 2009-02 Reconciliations

$ 2,981,191.00 Ending Reserve Account Balance

$ -   Release to Collection Account

$ 2,981,191.00 Required Reserve Acct Balance

$ 2,981,191.00 

 0.00 Reserve Funds Reinstated

 0.00 Reserve Funds Utilized

$ 2,981,191.00 Beginning Period Balance

B Reserve Account Reconciliation

Principal Distribution Amount $ 14,060,845.71 

Balance Available

Capitalized Interest AccountC

Beginning Period Balance $ -   

Transfers to Collection Account $ -   

Ending Balance $ -   

Principal Distribution Amount Paid $ 14,060,845.71 

$ 51,318,802.53 

$ 600,219,912.58 

Principal Distribution ReconciliationA

Overcollateralization Amount

Adjusted Pool Balance

Notes Outstanding Principal Balance $ 562,961,955.76 
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