# SLC Student Loan Trust 2009-02

**Quarterly Servicing Report** 

Distribution Date 11/15/2021

Collection Period 08/01/2021 - 10/31/2021

SLC Student Loan Receivables I, Inc - Depositor

The Student Loan Corporation, a subsidiary of Discover Bank - Master Servicer and Administrator

Deutsche Bank National Trust Company - Indenture Trustee

Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas - Eligible Lender Trustee

Deal Parameters		
Student Loan Portfolio Characteristics	07/31/2021	10/31/2021
Principal Balance	\$ 612,886,077.83	\$ 597,491,478.15
Interest to be Capitalized Balance	2,709,281.12	2,728,434.43
Pool Balance	\$ 615,595,358.95	\$ 600,219,912.58
Capitalized Interest Account Balance	\$ -	\$ -
Specified Reserve Account Balance	- N/A -	- N/A -
Adjusted Pool <sup>(1)</sup>	\$ 615,595,358.95	\$ 600,219,912.58
Weighted Average Coupon (WAC)	5.63%	5.63%
Weighted Average Remaining Term	175.87	176.25
Number of Loans	39,206	37,888
Number of Borrowers	21,761	21,016
Aggregate Outstanding Principal Balance - Tbill	\$ 1,395,459.86	\$ 1,394,299.18
Aggregate Outstanding Principal Balance - LIBOR	\$ 614,199,899.09	\$ 598,825,613.40
Pool Factor	0.309154644	0.301433029
Since Issued Constant Prepayment Rate	2.87%	2.81%

(1) The Specified Reserve Account balance is included in the Adjusted Pool until the Pool Balance is less than or equal to 40% of the original pool.

в	Debt Securities	Cusip/Isin	08/16/2021	11/15/2021
	А	78444RAA8	\$ 562,961,955.76	\$ 548,901,110.05
с	Account Balances		08/16/2021	11/15/2021
	Reserve Account Balance	pe	\$ 2,981,191.00	\$ 2,981,191.00
	Capitalized Interest Acco	ount Balance	\$ -	\$ -
D	Asset / Liability		08/16/2021	11/15/2021
D	Asset / Liability Adjusted Pool Balance		<b>08/16/2021</b> \$ 615,595,358.95	<b>11/15/2021</b> \$ 600,219,912.58
D				
D	Adjusted Pool Balance		\$ 615,595,358.95	\$ 600,219,912.58

А

ust Activity 08/01/2021 through 10/31/2021	
	11,230,585.58
-	1,530,545.78
-	6,697,845.50
	(6,638.73)
	6,779.07
	60,186.76
	-
	\$ 19,519,303.96
	• 10,010,000
-	3,857,813.26
	113,216.44
	178,205.06
	70,243.84
	325,582.75
	0.00
	(3,874.55)
	4,492.79
	61,690.84
	\$ 4,607,370.43
-	\$ -
-	پ - \$ 800.73
Funds Borrowed from Next Conection Period	\$ -
Funds Repaid from Prior Collection Period	\$ -
Loan Sale or Purchase Proceeds	\$ -
Initial Deposits to Collection Account	\$ -
Excess Transferred from Other Accounts	\$ -
Other Deposits	\$ -
Funds Released from Capitalized Interest Account	0.00
Less: Funds Previously Remitted:	
Servicing Fees to Servicer	\$(140,653.50)
-	\$(1,625,444.68)
Floor Income Rebate Fees to Dept. of Education	\$(2,262,849.11)
AVAILABLE FUNDS	\$ 20,098,527.83
Non-Cash Principal Activity During Collection Period	\$(4,124,704.28)
	\$ 17,646.11
	\$ 64,679.55
	\$ -
	Loan Sale or Purchase Proceeds Initial Deposits to Collection Account Excess Transferred from Other Accounts Other Deposits Funds Released from Capitalized Interest Account Less: Funds Previously Remitted: Servicing Fees to Servicer Consolidation Loan Rebate Fees to Dept. of Education Floor Income Rebate Fees to Dept. of Education

## III. 2009-02 Portfolio Characteristics

			10/31	/2021			07/31	/2021	
		Wtd Avg Coupon	# Loans	Principal	% of Principal	Wtd Avg Coupon	# Loans	Principal	% of Principal
INTERIM:	DEFERMENT	5.51%	1,485	\$25,389,545.28	4.249%	5.58%	1,496	\$25,080,239.67	4.092%
REPAYMENT:	CURRENT	5.57%	31,860	\$463,006,169.94	77.492%	5.56%	33,122	\$472,766,392.24	77.138%
	31-60 DAYS DELINQUENT	5.93%	481	\$9,880,180.66	1.654%	5.75%	678	\$14,472,931.06	2.361%
	61-90 DAYS DELINQUENT	6.28%	239	\$5,195,845.94	0.870%	5.97%	339	\$8,489,566.56	1.385%
	91-120 DAYS DELINQUENT	5.83%	167	\$4,054,378.35	0.679%	5.78%	149	\$3,982,533.30	0.650%
	> 120 DAYS DELINQUENT	6.04%	384	\$8,342,117.84	1.396%	6.00%	378	\$8,105,864.25	1.323%
	FORBEARANCE	5.85%	3,204	\$80,156,739.06	13.416%	5.97%	2,994	\$79,099,091.55	12.906%
	CLAIMS IN PROCESS	6.22%	68	\$1,466,501.08	0.245%	6.70%	48	\$829,272.44	0.135%
	AGED CLAIMS REJECTED	0.00%	0	\$0.00	0.000%	3.50%	2	\$60,186.76	0.010%
TOTAL		_	37,888	\$597,491,478.15	100.00%		39,206	\$612,886,077.83	100.00%

\* Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding

### IV. 2009-02 Portfolio Characteristics (cont'd)

	10/31/2021	07/31/2021
Pool Balance	\$600,219,912.58	\$615,595,358.95
Outstanding Borrower Accrued Interest	\$16,872,741.34	\$17,030,183.41
Borrower Accrued Interest to be Capitalized	\$2,728,434.43	\$2,709,281.12
Borrower Accrued Interest >30 Days Delinquent	\$1,035,258.93	\$1,181,054.44
Total # Loans	37,888	39,206
Total # Borrowers	21,016	21,761
Weighted Average Coupon	5.63%	5.63%
Weighted Average Remaining Term	176.25	175.87
Non-Reimbursable Losses	\$17,646.11	\$28,779.07
Cumulative Non-Reimbursable Losses	\$6,270,698.38	\$6,253,052.27
Since Issued Constant Prepayment Rate (CPR)	2.81%	2.87%
Loan Substitutions	\$-	\$-
Rejected Claim Repurchases	\$64,679.55	\$-
Unpaid Primary Servicing Fees	\$-	\$-
Unpaid Administration Fees	\$-	\$-
Unpaid Carryover Servicing Fees	\$-	\$-
Note Principal Shortfall	\$-	\$-
Note Interest Shortfall	\$-	\$-
Non-Cash Principal Activity - Capitalized Interest	\$4,143,179.64	\$3,958,866.53
Borrower Interest Accrued	\$8,119,998.37	\$8,329,727.57
Interest Subsidy Payments Accrued	\$300,328.81	\$319,383.22
Special Allowance Payments Accrued	\$71,790.51	\$72,819.84

LOAN TYPE	Weighted Average Coupon	# LOANS	\$ AMOUNT	% *
- GSL (1) - Subsidize	d 0.00%	0	\$ -	0.000%
- GSL - Unsubsidize	d 0.00%	0	0.00	0.000%
- PLUS <sup>(2)</sup> Loans	0.00%	0	0.00	0.000%
- SLS <sup>(3)</sup> Loans	0.00%	0	0.00	0.000%
- Consolidation Loar	is 5.63%	37,888	597,491,478.15	100.000%
Total	5.63%	37,888	\$ 597,491,478.15	100.000%
3 SCHOOL TYPE	Weighted Average Coupon	# LOANS	\$ AMOUNT	% *
- Four Year	0.00%	0	\$ -	0.000%
- Two Year	0.00%	0	0.00	0.000%
- Technical	0.00%	0	0.00	0.000%
- Other	5.63%	37,888	597,491,478.15	100.000%
Total	5.63%	37,888	\$ 597,491,478.15	100.000%

#### \*Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding.

2000 02 Dortfolio Static

(1) Guaranteed Stafford Loan

(2) Parent Loans for Undergraduate Students

(3) Supplemental Loans to Students. The Unsubsidized Stafford Loan program replaced the SLS program on July 1, 1994.

	Paid	Remaining Funds Balance
Total Available Funds		\$ 20,098,527.83
A Indenture trustee, administrator, indenture admin, owner trustee or eligible lender trustee fees	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,078,527.83
B Primary Servicing Fee	\$ 69,098.25	\$ 20,009,429.58
C Class A Noteholders' Interest Distribution Amount	\$ 2,525,545.07	\$ 17,483,884.51
D Class A Noteholders' Principal Distribution Amount	\$ 14,060,845.71	\$ 3,423,038.80
E Reserve Account Reinstatement	\$ -	\$ 3,423,038.80
F Carryover Servicing Fee	\$ -	\$ 3,423,038.80
G Unpaid Expenses of The Trustees + Irish Exchange	\$ -	\$ 3,423,038.80
H Remaining Amounts to the Noteholders after the first auction date	\$ -	\$ 3,423,038.80
I Excess Distribution Certificateholder	\$ 3,423,038.80	\$ -

#### **Distribution Amounts**

Cusip/Isin	Α
Cusip/Isin	78444RAA8
Beginning Balance	\$562,961,955.76
Index	LIBOR
Spread/Fixed Rate	1.65%
Record Date (Days Prior to Distribution)	1 NEW YORK BUSINESS DAY
Accrual Period Begin	8/16/2021
Accrual Period End	11/15/2021
Daycount Fraction	0.25277778
Interest Rate*	1.77475%
Accrued Interest Factor	0.004486174
Current Interest Due	\$2,525,545.07
Interest Shortfall from Prior Period Plus Accrued Interest	\$-
Total Interest Due	\$2,525,545.07
Interest Paid	\$2,525,545.07
Interest Shortfall	\$-
Principal Paid	\$14,060,845.71
Ending Principal Balance	\$548,901,110.05
Paydown Factor	0.007361699
Ending Balance Factor	0.287382780

\* Pay rates for Current Distribution. For the interest rates applicable to the next distribution date, please see https://images.navient.com/investors/data/slcabrate.txt

VIII.	2009-02 Reconciliations	
А	Principal Distribution Reconciliation	
	Notes Outstanding Principal Balance	\$ 562,961,955.76
	Adjusted Pool Balance	\$ 600,219,912.58
	Overcollateralization Amount	\$ 51,318,802.53
	Principal Distribution Amount	\$ 14,060,845.71
	Principal Distribution Amount Paid	\$ 14,060,845.71
в	Reserve Account Reconciliation	
	Beginning Period Balance	\$ 2,981,191.00
	Reserve Funds Utilized	0.00
	Reserve Funds Reinstated	0.00
	Balance Available	\$ 2,981,191.00
	Required Reserve Acct Balance	\$ 2,981,191.00
	Release to Collection Account	\$ -
	Ending Reserve Account Balance	\$ 2,981,191.00
с	Capitalized Interest Account	
	Beginning Period Balance	\$ -
	Transfers to Collection Account	\$ -
	Ending Balance	\$ -